

No. 24-2080

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

J. N., by and through his next friend, Cheryl Cisneros;
E. O., by and through his next friend, Alisha Overstreet; J. V., by and
through his next friend, Sarah Kaplansky; B. M., by and through
his next friend, Traci Modugno; on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated; COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; CHARLENE WILLIAMS, DR.,
in her official capacities as Director of Oregon Department of
Education and Deputy Superintendent of Public Instruction for the
State of Oregon; TINA KOTEK, in her official capacities as Governor
and Superintendent of Public Instruction for the State of Oregon,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon, No. 6:19-cv-00096-AA, Hon. Ann L. Aiken

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ADAM M. SAMAHA,
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, AND HELEN HERSHKOFF
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Matthew V.H. Noller
KING & SPALDING LLP
50 California St., Suite 3300
San Francisco, CA 94111
Zoe Beiner
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006

Kelly Perigoe
Lennette Lee
KING & SPALDING LLP
633 W. Fifth St., Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 443-4355
kperigoe@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 27, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. The District Court Erred by Presuming Mootness from S.B. 819.....	6
II. The District Court Erred When Finding That S.B. 819 Grants Plaintiffs All of Their Requested Relief.....	10
A. The District Court Analyzed Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief in the Abstract, Without Adequate Specificity	11
B. The District Court May Have Neglected Disputed Fact Issues Involving Defendants’ Conduct and Skipped to the Merits of Plaintiffs’ Claims	15
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	16
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Glazing Health & Welfare Tr. v. Chambers</i> , 941 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2019).....	3, 6
<i>Bell v. City of Boise</i> , 709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8, 12
<i>Catanzano v. Wing</i> , 277 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	7
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	5
<i>Cuviello v. City of Vallejo</i> , 944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church of Miami, Fla., Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972).....	19
<i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. 234 (2024).....	5
<i>Fikre v. FBI</i> , 904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	16, 17, 18

<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	14
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	19
<i>Meland v. Weber</i> , 2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>MOAC Mall Holdings LLC v. Transform Holdco LLC</i> , 598 U.S. 288 (2023).....	18
<i>Moore v. Johanknecht</i> , 831 F. App'x 841 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>N.Y. State Rifle Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 590 U.S. 336 (2020).....	19
<i>Ne. Fla. Ch. of Associated Gen. Contractors</i> <i>v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	13
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 585 U.S. 969 (2018)	8, 9, 11, 13
<i>Nw. Env't Def. Ctr. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (D. Or. 2020)	12
<i>Petrella v. Brownback</i> , 787 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	18
<i>Rosebrock v. Mathis</i> , 745 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Santa Rosa Mem'l Hosp. v. Douglas</i> , 552 F. App'x 637 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Styczinski v. Arnold</i> , 46 F. 4th 907 (8th Cir. 2022)	8

Summit Lake Paiute Tribe v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
496 F. App'x 712 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III..... 5
